

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RAVIDATH RAGBIR,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY A. MEYER

Yale Law School

Supreme Court Clinic

127 Wall Street

New Haven, CT 06511

(203) 432-4992

ALINA DAS

Washington Square

Legal Services, Inc.

245 Sullivan Street

5th Floor

New York, NY 10012

(212) 998-6430

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

Counsel of Record

ANDREW J. PINCUS

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Agency Proceedings	5
B. Court Of Appeals Proceedings	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW VIOLATES THE	
<i>CHENERY</i> DOCTRINE.	12
A. When A Court Determines That Agency	
Action Is Premised On Legal Error, The	
Matter Generally Must Be Remanded	
To The Agency.	12
B. The Expansive Futility Exception To	
<i>Chenery</i> Applied By The Second Circuit	
Is Insupportable.....	15
II. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE	
DEEPLY DIVIDED ON THE	
APPLICATION OF THE <i>CHENERY</i>	
REMAND REQUIREMENT.....	19
A. The Circuits Are Deeply Confused	
About How To Apply The Futility	
Exception To The <i>Chenery</i> Remand	
Rule.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Circuits Are Split On Whether Remand To The Agency Is Required After An Intervening Change Of Law Allowing The Introduction Of New Evidence.....	26
III. THIS CASE INVOLVES A RECURRING ISSUE OF GREAT IMPORTANCE.	29
A. The Federal Courts Routinely Must Decide Whether To Remand To Agencies After A Change Of Law Or Legal Error.....	29
B. The Second Circuit’s Expansion Of The Futility Exception Undermines The Foundations Of Administrative Law.	30
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDICES	
A. Summary Order, <i>Ragbir v. Holder</i> , No. 07-1187-ag, 389 Fed. Appx. 80 (2d Cir. Aug. 12, 2010).....	1a
B. Order, <i>In re Ragbir</i> , No. A044 248 862 (B.I.A. Mar. 14, 2007).....	12a
C. Order, <i>In re Ragbir</i> , No. A044 248 862 (I.J. Aug. 4, 2006).....	21a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaka v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , 456 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Allen v. Barnhart</i> , 357 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Almaghzar v. Gonzales</i> , 457 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2006)	20, 24
<i>Arkansas AFL-CIO v. FCC</i> , 11 F.3d 1430 (8th Cir. 1993) (en banc)	20
<i>Berhane v. Holder</i> , 606 F.3d 819 (6th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Bhattarai v. Holder</i> , No. 09-9541, 2011 WL 304789 (10th Cir. Feb. 1, 2011)	4, 20, 24
<i>BizCapital Business & Industrial Development Corp. v. U.S. Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 467 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Borovsky v. Holder</i> , 612 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Calle v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 504 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Cao He Lin v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 428 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2005)	10, 15
<i>Carpio v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Castaneda-Castillo v. Gonzales</i> , 488 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2007)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Chen v. Holder</i> , 578 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 2009)	23, 26
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	33
<i>Dia v. Ashcroft</i> , 353 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2003) (en banc)	20
<i>Dulal-Whiteway v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 501 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Edwards v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 511 (1998)	6
<i>Enriquez-Gutierrez v. Holder</i> , 612 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	15
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974)	13
<i>Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales</i> , 466 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	20, 24
<i>Florida Light & Power Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	13
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 579 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gui Cun Liu v. Ashcroft</i> , 372 F.3d 529 (3d Cir. 2004)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Halim v. Holder</i> , 590 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2009)	24, 28
<i>Hussain v. Gonzales</i> , 477 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2007)	4, 20, 21
<i>Illinois v. ICC</i> , 722 F.2d 1341 (7th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>In re Relvas</i> , No. A034 758 717, 2009 WL 2981793 (B.I.A. Aug. 31, 2009)	18
<i>In re Simeon</i> , No. A099 103 477, 2009 WL 2171604 (B.I.A. July 8, 2009)	18
<i>In re Stadler</i> , No. A029 978 620, 2010 WL 1250976 (B.I.A. Feb. 26, 2010)	18
<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Japarkulova v. Holder</i> , 615 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2010)	4, 20, 21
<i>Karimijanaki v. Holder</i> , 579 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 615 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010)	24, 27
<i>Kyong Ho Shin v. Holder</i> , 607 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Leia v. Ashcroft</i> , 393 F.3d 427 (3d Cir. 2005)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mengistu v. Ashcroft</i> , 355 F.3d 1044 (7th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Ming Lam Sui v. INS</i> , 250 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	16
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	16
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1159 (2009)	14, 30
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 818 (4th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969) (plurality opinion)	16
<i>PDK Laboratories Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Penn-Central Merger & N & W Inclusion Cases</i> , 389 U.S. 486 (1968)	16
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Quao Lin Dong v. Attorney General of the United States</i> , No. 09-2524, 2011 WL 1086610 (3d Cir. Mar. 25, 2011)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rabbers v. Commissioner of the Social Security Administration</i> , 582 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	15
<i>Rasiah v. Holder</i> , 589 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)	4, 20, 23
<i>Riordan v. SEC</i> , 627 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	25
<i>RNS Services, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 115 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp. (Chenery I)</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp. (Chenery II)</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shi Liang Lin v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 494 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2007) (en banc)	4, 15, 20, 32
<i>Silva-Rengifo v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 473 F.3d 58 (3d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	33
<i>Slaughter v. NLRB</i> , 794 F.2d 120 (3d Cir. 1986)	32
<i>Spiva v. Astrue</i> , 628 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2010)	30, 32, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Kones</i> , 77 F.3d 66 (3d Cir. 1996)	6
<i>United States v. Kosch</i> , No. 00-121 (WGB) (D.N.J. May 19, 2000)	5
<i>Valderrama v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 335 Fed. Appx. 919 (11th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Xiao Ji Chen v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006)	15, 20, 21
<i>Zhao v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2005)	20
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(M)(i)	5, 7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(U)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
MISCELLANEOUS	
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 1B1.3(a)(1)-(2)	6
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts, 2010 Annual Report of the Director</i>	27, 29, 30
Stephen G. Breyer et al., <i>Administrative Law and Regulatory Policy</i> (6th ed. 2006)	13
Gary Lawson, <i>Federal Administrative Law</i> (5th ed. 2009)	12, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
David J. Barron & Elena Kagan, <i>Chevron’s Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 2001 Sup. Ct. Rev. 201	33
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Chenery Revisited: Reflections on Reversal and Remand of Administrative Orders</i> , 1969 Duke L.J. 199	16, 31
James M. Landis, <i>Administrative Policies and the Courts</i> , 47 Yale L.J. 519 (1938)	33
Antonin Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 511	33
Peter H. Schuck & E. Donald Elliott, <i>To the Chevron Station: An Empirical Study of Federal Administrative Law</i> , 1990 Duke L.J. 984	32
Kevin M. Stack, <i>The Constitutional Foundations of Chenery</i> , 116 Yale L.J. 952 (2007)	32
